
• 

• 

e 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

----------------------~--------------.- -_. 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

, 
Title: Bibliography of Robbery 

Compiled by: Bruce Swanton assisted by Pat Reilly 

Edition: 5 

Date: 18 April 1977; 

AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF CRIMINOLOGY 
P.O. Box 28, Woden. A.C.T. Australia. 2602 

, 
;. 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file contact us at NCJRS.gov.



• 

• 

.' 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF CRIMINOLOGY 

Australian 
PO Box 28 
WODEN ACT 

Tel: . (062) 

BIBLIOGRAPHY OF ROBBERY 
III 

,;.t 

Compiled by 

Bruce Swanton 
Senior Research Officer 

Assisted by 

Pat Reilly 
Library Officer 

i\1CJRS 

JUL 7 1977 

ACQUiS!TiOi''i.3 

Institute of Criminol?gy 

2606 

822111 

Edition #5 

Ig Apr 77 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e-

• 

• 

• 

• 

INTRODUCTION 

There has been a discernible growth of interest 

in the subject of robbery in recent years. This 

bibliography was compiled in response to that interest, 

to aid tho~e \,yorking and/or studying' in the field I 

regardless of perspective. 

In order to cater to as many needs as possible, a 

comprehensive range of materials islisted~ Thus, 

specialists requiring a narrow, high focus approach may 

feel t~emselves disadvantagea. To reduce any possible 

disadvantage, comprehensive author and title indexes have 

been prepared. It is hoped, as a result; the bibliography 

will be of utility to both generalists and specialists. 

Users are invited to advise the compiler concerning 

the following: 

suggestions for improvement gen'erally 

suggestions for additional inclusions 

inaccuracies observed 

any other comment. 

The sole constant concerning bibliographies is that 

they are out of date even before production. This 

bibliography will be periodically updated. Copies may be 

obtained on application to the Institute, at the address 

shewn on the coversheet. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.-

• 

• 

• 

FORMAT 

This bibliography commences with lists of 

bibliographies searched and relevant higher theses. The 

main body of the bibliography is classified alphabetically. 

It concludes with title and author indexes. Future (and 

larger) editions will be classified according to type of 

publication. 

Certain citation conventions have been ignored in 

an endeavor to improve ease of reference. 

Material having an Australian connexion is 

identified by an asterisk. 

,\." 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The compiler and assistant pompiler gratefully 

acknowledge the invaluable assistance of Annette Waters 

for both her work on the indexes and her typing. 



.' 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.-

• 

• 

• 

• 

1. 

BIBLIOGRAPHIES 

ADAMS Gerald, LEHMAN Edward 

1975 Crimes And Crime Prevention. (A BibZiography 
With Abstracts). 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.-

• 

• 

• 

• 

2. 

BECKER HK, FELKENES GT 

1968 Law Enforcement: A ~eZected BibZiography. 
(Pp 39-40) 

Metuchen, NJ: Scarecrow Press Inc. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e-

• 

• 

• 

• 

3. 

CULVER DC 

1969' BibZiography Of Crime And CriminaZ Justice 
1932-1937. 

Montclair, NJ: Patterson Smith. 

(Reprint) . 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.-
• 

• 

• 

• 

4. 

EDGAR JM 

1976 Robbery. vI. 

EDGAR JM 

(3 Dec). 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

1976 Robbery. v2. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e-

• 

• 

• 

5. 

HEWITT WH 

1967 A BibZiography Of PoZice Administration3 
PubZia SafetY3 And CriminoZogy. (P 48) 

Springfield, IL: CC Thomas. 



• 
6. 

• MARCUS Marvin 

1976 CriminaZ Justice BibZiography. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 
7. 

• REILLY Patricia 

1976 Bank Robbe~y In AU8t~aLia: A BibLiog~aphy. 

Canberra: Australian Institute Of 
• Criminology. 

• 

• 

• 

e 

e-

• 

• 

e 

• 



• 
8. 

• TOMPKINS DC 

1963 The Offender~ A Bibliography. 

Berkeley, CA: Institute Of Governmental 
• Studies, University Of California. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 
9. 

THESES • 

BOYDELL CL 

• 1969 Demographic CorreZates Of Urban Crime Rates. 

(PhD Dissertation). 

• Boston, MA: University Of Massachusetts. 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

10. 

CAMP GM 

1967 Nothing To Lose: A Study Of Bank Robbery 
In America. 

(PhD Dissertation) . 

New Haven, CT: Yale University. 

_'If, 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e 

e 

e· 

• 

• 

e 

• 

11. 

EINSTADTER WJ 

1966 Armed Robbery: A Career Study In Perspective. 

(Doctor of Criminology Dissertation). 

Berkeley, CA: University Of California. 

fl.; 



• 

• 
1 

• 

• 

e 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

12. 

GRAHA14 GW 

1941 One Hundred Burglars And One Hundred Robbers. 

(Masters Thesis). 

Austin, TX: University Of Texas. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

u. 

NORMANDEAU Andre 

1968- Trends And Patterns In Crimes Of Robbery 
(With Speaial Referenae To PhiZadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, 1960 To 1966). 

(PhD Dissertation). 

University Park, PA: Pennsylvania State 
University. 



• 
14 . 

• 
SYVRUD GA 

1967 The Viatim Of Robbery. 

• (PhD Dissertation} . 
.. 

Pullman, WA: Washington state University. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

15. 

THOMPSON RG 

1961· A Study Of Girls Involved In Auto Theft~ 
Armed Robbery~ Or Assault And Battery. 

• (Masters Thesis). 

Columbus, OH: Ohio St,ate Uni versi ty. 

• 

• 

• : . 

• 

.-

• 

• 

• 

• 

l\ ., 



• 

• 

• 

e 

• 

• 

e· 

e 

• 

' . 
• 

1971 

16. 

AUDIO-VISUAL 

PatroZ Procedures 1 - VioZent Crimes. 

Film. 

Schiller Park, IL: Motorola Teleprograms 
Inc. 

.\,t, 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

17. 

Robbery In Progress. 

Film. 

Schiller Park, IL: Motorola Te1eprograms 
Ins:. 



• 

• 

• 

e 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

18. 

GENERl\L 

ACEITUNO Thomas, MATCHETT Michael 

1973 'Street Robbery Victims In OaJ(land. ' 

ADKINS Ottie 

1975 

Pp·2l2-3l0 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The ppevention And ControZ Of Robb~py~ vl. 

(Apr) • 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

'Crimes:~gainst The Elderly.' 

PoZioe Chief, 

v42 #1 (Jan): 40-41. 

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR INDUSTRIAL SECURITY 

1975 'Cost Of Crimes Against Business.' 

Seourity Management, 

v19#1 (Mar): 6-140 

ANDREWS JA 

1966 'The Theft Bill - IV Robbery.' 

e CX'imina Z Law Revi.ew,. 

(Oct).: 524-528 • 

• 

• 



• 

• 
* 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.-
• 

* 

• 

• 

• 

1975· 

1960 

ARNOLD P 

1974 

AUDETT JH 

19. 

'Armed Robbery The Growing Crime Of The 70s.' 

Sydney Morning HeraLd, 

(2 Jul): 12. 

'Armed Robbery - Use of A Dangerous Weapon 
SUbsequent To The Taking.' 

[People v. Pond (Cal) 337 P 2d 877J. 

Iowa Law Review, 

v46 (Fall): 151. 

Lady Beware. 

Garden City, NY: Doubleday. 

1954 Rap Sheet: My Life His~ory. 

New York, NY: William Sloane Associates. 

AUSTRALIAN BANK OFFICIALS' ASSOCIATION 

1971 What ShouLd Be Done About Bank HoLd-Ups. 

Melbourne: Australian Bank Officials' 
Association. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. * 1976' 

20. 

'Australian Banks Have Made A Strong 
Protest 

HeraZd, 

(25 Feb): 15. 



• 

• 
* 

• 

• 

• 

• 
* 

• 

.-
• 

• 

• 

• 

21. 

1976 'Bail, Parole Laws: Inquiry Into Holdups.' 

Meraury, 

(6 Mar): 2. 

1975 'Banditry - France.' 

Revue De La PoZiae Franaaise, 

v40 #470 (Oct): 2-25. 

'\ 

1976 'Bandits Let Off Lightly, Bankers Claim.' 

AustraZian, 

(6 Mar).: 3. 

1969 'Bank Robberies.' 

PoZiae JournaZ, 

v42 #3 (Mar): 112. 

1959 'Bank Robbe;rs. ' 

Bank'ing, 

v51 (Jun): 42-43. 

IF J 
II 

if 



• 

• 
* 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

.' 

. ~ 
• 

22. 

1976, 'Banks Seek Hard Line On Bandits.' 

Age, 

( 2 6 Feb): 15 • 

BANNON JD 

1972 'Stress Zero Visibility Policing.' 

BARRETT JE 

1975 

BAUER G 

PoZiae Chief, 

v39 #6 (Jun): 32-34, 36. 

'Bank Robbery Reward Program - Stimulating 
Public Interest And Assistance!' 

FBI Law Enforaement BuZZetin, 

v44 #12 (Dec): 9-11. 

1973 'Juvenile Delinquency Today.' 

BEATTIE 

1966 

Jugendsahutz, (FRG) 

v18 #6: 161-164. 

RH, KENNEY JP 

'Aggressive Crimes.' 

The AnnaZs Of The American Aaademy Of 
PoZitiaaZ And SoaiaZ Saienae, 

v364 (Mar): 73-85 • 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

o 

• 

• 

• 

23. 

BE KAE RT H, LAHAYE N, REMOUCHAMPS M 

1970 HoZd-Up In BeZgium. 

Brussels: National Center Of Criminology. 

BELLEMIN-NOEL ,J 

1974 'Prevention Of Robbery In Financial 
Institutions In France.' 

. ; 

Revue InternationaZe De CriminoZ~gie Et De 
PoZice Technique, 

v27 #3 (Jul-Sep): 235-248. 

BENES BL 

1970 The Mugging. 

New York, NY: Winter House Ltd. 

BERKOWITZ Marvin 

1975 EvaZuation Of Merchant Security Programs. 

New York, NY: New York City Police 
Department. 

BERTRAM DK~ VARGO A 

1976 'Response Time Analysis Study - Preliminary 
Findings On Robbery In Kansas City.' 

PoZice Chief, 

v43 #5 (May): 74-77. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

BLAZICEK DL 

1976 

BLOCK EB 

24 .. 

Sooial Psyohologioal Inquiry Into The Effeots 
Of CriminaZ Viotimization By Robbery On 
Cognitive DimensionaZity. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

1959 Great Train Robberies Of The West. 

BLOCK MK 

1973 

New York, NY: Coward-McCann Inc. 

'Subjective Probability On Victimization And 
Crime Levels - An ~ onometric Approach.' 

CriminoZogy, 

e vll #1 (Mayj: 87-93. 

BLUMSTEIN Alfred, LARSON Richard 
e· 

1969 'Models Of A Total Criminal Justice System.' 

Operations Researoh, 

v17 #2 (Mar-Apr): 199-232. • 

• 1960 'The Boom In Bank Robbery.' 

Fortune, 

v6l (Jan): 115-117. 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

BOON WA 

1975 

BOTTOMS AM 

1971 

25. 

'Instructions For Employees Of Financial 
Institutions In Case Of Robbery.' 

Atgemeen PoZitiebZad, (Holland) 

v124 #11 (24 May): 277. 

PoZice Tactics Against Robbery. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice • 

BOURDETTE Philip 
. ~'. t 

1973 'The Prosecution Of Robbery.' 

Pp 129-161 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The Prevention And Controt Of Robbery~ v4. 

(Apr) • 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

BRENNAN CD, EGAN FJ 

1974 

~974 

SpeciaZ Crime Attack Team (SCAT) - AnnuaZ 
Report~ January-December~ 1974. 

Denver, CO: Police Department. 

'Britain's 81 Million Pound Th~ft Loss In 
1973. ' 

security Gazette, 

v16 #10 (Oct): 366-367. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1975 

26. 

'Britain's Record 100 Million Pound Theft 
Loss In 1974.' 

Security Gazette, 

v17 #11 (Nov): 378-379. 

* BUREAU OF CRIME STATISTICS AND RESEARCH, NEW SOUTH WALES 

1976 Armed RobberY3 Characteristics Of Offenses 
In New South WaZes And Victoria In 1975. 

(13 Sep). 

(An interim report to the Standing Committee· 
of Attorneys-General) • 

. at 

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL STATISTICS, CALIFORNIA 

1969 Bank Robberies - CaZifornia Compared With 
Other States 1931-1968. 

Sacramento, CA: Department Of Justice. 

BUREAU OF TRADE AND INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION, CALIFORNIA 

1949 Robbery. 

Sacramento, CA: Department Of Education. 



• 

• 

• 

. , 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

27. 

* CAMERON-SMITH A 

1972 

CAPORALE R 

'Armed Robbery And Armed Robbers - A Judge's 
View. ' 

Pp 29-42 in GJ Hawkins (ed), 

Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer • 

(Proceedings of Institute Of Crimi.nology, 
University Of Sydney). 

1973 Toward The Formulation Of Crime ,Indicators 
Robberies In Los Angeles County. 

CAPSTICK v.il' 

1973 

Washi!lg'ton, DC : National Science Foundation. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

'Capital Theft And The Cameroon Penal Code 
Amendment Ordinance 1972.' 

British Journal Of Cri~inology, 

v13 #3 (Jul): 284-286. 

CARLSON Alan, FEENEY Floyd 

1973 The Prevention And Control Of RobberY3 v2. 

(Apr). 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administra.tion Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

28. 

* CARMODY Matthew 

1972· 'Prevention Of Armed Hold-Ups And Payroll 
Thefts. ' 

Australian Security Journal, 

v4 #5 (Mar-Apr): 7-9. 

CARPER RS, ROTH SH 

1974 Review Of The Tampa STAVS (Sensortized 
Transmitted Alarm Video System) Operation -
An Anti-Robbery Alarm System. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

CARR JD 1 McCULLOUGH PM, GIACINTI TA, 140LOF MJ 

2974 Analysis Of 1972 Denver Victimization 
Survey - High Impact Anti-Crime Progpam. 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program). 

CAVATO J, JOINER R, McCARTH~ D 

1973 St Louis - Metropolitan Police Department -
Foot Patrol - Field Review Report. 
'.. .0: 

Jefferson City, MO: Missouri Law 
Enforcement Assistance Council. 

(NCJRS Document Loan Program) . 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

29. 

CAVATO J, JOINER R, McCARTHY D, TAYLOR B, JOYHER D, 
RATCLIFF K, TAYLOR N 

1974 St Louis High Impact Anti-Crime Program -
FieZd Review And EvaZuation Reports For 
Foot PatroZ Project~ Home Detention Program~ 
And BurgZary Prevention Project. 

St Louis, MO: Missou!.~i Law Enforcemen't 
Assistance Council. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

CHAIKEN JJ, LAWLESS MW, STEVENSON KA 

1974 The Impact Of PoZiae Activity On Crime: 
Robberies On The New York City Subway System. 

New York, NY: The New York City Rand 
Institute. 

(Report # R-1424-NYC (Jan». 

CHELIMSKY Eleanor 

1974 High Impact Anti-Crime Program - NationaZ 
LeveZ EvaZuation - PinaZ Report~ vl. 

(Jan) • 
. 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

CHERRY James, FEENEY Floyd, MOSER Michael, 
WEIR Adrianne . 

1973 'Mobilizing The Police: Robbery Despatches 
And Robbery Reports.' 

Pp 7-38 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The Prevention And ControZ Of Robbery~ v4. 

(Apr) • 

Davis, CA: The Center On ACL.ilinistration Of 
Criminal Justj,ce, University Of California! 



• 
, * 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

- .-- ------------------

1975' 

30. 

'CIB On Top Of Crime Wave.' 

West Auitralian, 

(22 Sep): 1. 

• 
CITY-COUNTY JUSTICE PLANNING OFFICE, PORTLAND (OR) 

1974 Profile Of Portland (Or) Target Crimes 3 1972. 

COHEN Y 

1973 

COHN Yona 

1975 

COLARDYN M 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program) • 

. tll· 

HeZp For Victims Of Robbery - 2 Researches. 

Paper presented at the First International 
Symposium On Victimology held 2-6 September 
1973, Jerusalem. 

-
'Crisis Intervention And The Victim Of 
Robbery. I 

Pp 17-28 in I Drapkin & E Viano (eds) , 

Victimology: A New Focus 3 v2. 

Lexington, MA: Lexington Books. 

1970 'Considerations Concerni~g Hold-Ups.' 

• BuZZetin Van Het Bestuur Der Strafrnrichtingen, 
(Belgium) 

v24 #2: 55-68. 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1973. 

1972 

CONKLIN JE 

1972 

CONSO G 

1973 

31. 

'Compensation For A Life When Criminals 
Strike. I 

Seaurity Gazette, 

v15 #3: 92. 

'Computer Security For TAB.' 

Austra~ian Seaurity Journa~, 

v4 #5 (Mar-Apr): 12-13, 20 • 

• ;i t 
.. 

Robbery And The Crimina~ Justiae System. 

Philadelphia, PA: JB Lippincott Co. 

'Towa;rds A Strategy Against Hold-Ups • I 

Arahivio PenaZe, (Italy) 

v29 #9-12: 303-305. 

COOPER D, COOPER J, McCARTHY M, PICKARD D, QUINN 

1975 Phi~ade~phia - Po~iae Department -
Northwestern PhiZade~phia Strike Forae -
ACT (Anti-Crime Team) 3 - Fina~ Report. 

Harrisburg, PA: Department Of Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

J 



• 

• 

• 

~ • 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

32. 

COOPER J, GABRIEL C, GORDON P, MACDOWELL C, 
MAKARUSHKA C 

1974 

CORDREY JB 

1973 

1974 

CRAIG RN 

PhiZadeZphia - PoZice Department - West 
PhiZadeZphia Strike Porce - ACT (Anti-Crime 
Team) 1 - North CentraZ - Northwest Strike 
Force - ACT (Anti-Crime Team) 2 - FinaZ 
Report. 

Harrisburg, PA: Pennsylvania Department Of 
Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program). 

Crime An~ Community - Crime Prevention 
PoZicies. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

The Cost Of Crimes Against Business. 

Washington, DC: Bureau Of Domestic Commerce . 

1934 'The Mentally Defective Criminal.' 

1974 

PoZice JournaZ, 

v7 #4 (Apr): 165-175. 

Crime In Eight American Cities - NationaZ 
Crime PaneZ Surveys Of AtZanta~ BaZtimore~ 
CZeveZand~ DaZZas~ Denver~ Newark~ PortZand~ 
And St Louis - Advance Report. 

Washington, DC: National Criminal Justice 
Information And Statistics Service. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Pr?gram). 



e 

• 

e, 

• 

e 

e· 

• 

e 

e 

• 

1974-

1971-
1972 

33. 

'Crime Trends In Late-Hour Stores.' 

Security World, 

vII #1 (Jan): 38-41. 

'Criminal Law - Vicarious Liability -
Robber Convicted Of Murder When Robbery 
Victim Killed Accomplice.' 

West Virginia Law Review, 

v74 #1-2 (Nov-Jan): 204-209. 

CROMIE Robert, PINKSTON Joseph 

1962 DiZlinger3 A Short And Violent Life. 

New York, NY: McGraw-Hill Book Co. 

CROW WJ, BULL JL 

1975 

CURTIS B 

1971 

Robbery - Deterrence -.An Applied Behavioral 
Science Demonstration - Final Report. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program). 

Security Control - External Theft. 

New York, NY: Chain Store Publishing Corp.-

.~ 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

34. 

CURTIS IIA 

1974 CriminaZ VioZence: NationaZ Patterns And 
Behavior. 

Lexington, MA: Lexington Books. 

CURTIS LA 

1975 VioZence" Race" And CuZture. 

T,exington, MA: Lexington Books. 

CURTIS SJ 

1968 Prevent.~ng BurgZary And Robbery Loss. 
" 

Washington, DC: US Small Business 
Administration. 



• 

• 

35. 

DANIELS MR 

1971- 'Police Role In The Bank Protection Act Of 
1968. ' 

• FBI Law Enforcement BulZetin, 

• 

• 

e 

• 

e, 

• 

• 

• 

• 

DASKAM SW 

1975 

v40 #6 (Jun): 16-20, 31. 

Law Enforcement Armed Robbery Alarm System_ 
Utilizing Recorded Voice Addresses Via 
Police Radio Channels. 

Lexin.gton, KY: College Of Engineeri!lg, 
University Of Kentucky . 

. ,~ l . 

DEBAUN Everet.~c 

1950 'The Heist: The Theory And Practice Of 
Armed Robbery. I 

Harper's Magazine! 

v200 (Feb): 69-77. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, LAKEWOOD 

nd Handbook On Community Crime Prevention. 

Lakewood, CO: Department Of Public Safety. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, ~mTROPOLITAN WASHINGTON 
COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS -

1973 Serious Crime-In Metropolitan 
Washington 3 1973. 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 



• 

• 

• 

(\e 

• 

• 
,:---

• 

c, 

• 

• 

• 

• 

36. 

, 

DES MOINES POLICE DEPARTMENT 

1972' Crime Frequency AnaZysis - 1971. 

Des Moines, IA: Police Department. 

DES MOINES POLICE DEPARTMENT 

1972 Crime Frequency AnaZysis - Spring~ 1972. 

Des Moines, IA: Police Department. 

DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT 

1971 

DUFFALA. DC 

1976 

DURRIN KA 

1975 

DeveZopm~nt Of EZectronic Robbery Stake­
Out AZa~m System - FinaZ Report . . . 
Detroit, MI: Detroit Police Department. 

'Convenience Stores, Armed Robbery, And 
Physical Environmental Features.' 

American BehavioraZ Scientist, 

v20 #2 (Nov-Dec): 227~246. 

BurgZaries And Robberies In Drug Stores -
A FederaZ Overview. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. -
• 

• 

• 

• 

37. 

EINSTADTER WJ 

1969· 'The Social Organisation Of Armed Robbery.' 

Social, Probl,ems, 

v17 #1 (Summer): 64-83. 

ELDRED J, FLETCHER F, SUTOR A 

1974 Harrisburg (PA) - Bureau Of Pol,ice - Foot 
Patrol Unit - Final Eval,uation Report. 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

ELIOT WA, STRACK JR, WITTER AE 

1976 

ELLIOTT WE 

1976 

Early-Warning Robbery Reduction Projects: 
An Assessment Of Performance. 

(Mar) . 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice . 

Fulton County (GA) - Adult Probation 
Department - Intensive Counsel,ling Of 
Burglary/Robbery Offenders. 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

* ENGLAND John 

1976 'The Lady Says Hands Up.' 

Advertiser, 

(26 Oct): 20. 

.-k<, 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

38. 

FAIRLEY W, LIECHENSTEIN M 

1971' 

FALLON B 

1976 

FATTAH EA 

1971 

Improving Public Safety In Urban Apartment 
Dwellings - Security Concepts And 
Experimental Design Por ~ew York City 
Housing Authority Buildings. 

New York, NY: New York City-Rand Institute. 

'Small Business's Ace-In-The-Hole Against. 
Robbery. ' 

Security World, 

vI3 #4 (Apr): 20-21, 52. 

Is The Victim Guilty? The RoZe Of The 
Victim In Murder Incident To Robbery. 

Montreal: University Of Montreal Press. 

FEDER Sid, GIBBONS E (Completed by JF DINNEEN) 

1962 The Great Brinks Holdup. 

FEENEY Floyd 

1973 

London: Gollancz. 

'Robbery Investigation~ Some Organisational 
Issues. I 

Pp 337-381 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The Prevention And Control Of RobberY3 vl. 

(Apr) • 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California~ 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. ~ 
• 

• 

• 

• 

39. 

FEENEY Floyd, WEIR Adrianne 

1975' 'The Prevention And Control Of Robbery.' 

Criminology, 

v13 #1 (May): 102-105. 

FEENEY Floyd, WEIR Adrianne (eds) 

1973 The Prevention And ControZ Of Robbery. 
(5 vols). 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

vI. The Robbery Setting 3 The Actors And 
Some Issues. 

~~d .. 

v2. Handling Robbery: Arrestees: Some 
Issues Of Fact And Policy. 

v3. The Geography Of Robbery. 

v4. The Responses Of The Police And Other 
Agencies To Robbery. 

v5. The History And Concept Of Robbery . 

FEENEY Floyd, WEIR Adrianne (eds) 

1973 The Prevention And ControZ Of Robbery. vl. 

(Apr) . 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

FEENEY Floyd, WEIR Adrianne (eds) 

1973 The Prevention And ControZ Of Robbery. v4. 

(Apr) • 

Davis; CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 



• 

• 

• 

• 
* 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 
* 

• 

• 

40. 

FEENEY Floyd, WEIR Adrianne 

1974' 

1976 

FIRElvlAN' S 

nd 

FISHER L 

The Prevention And Control Of Robbery~ A 
Summary. 

(Feb) . 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

'Fighting The Professionals. I 

Herald, 

(22 Oct) : 2 • 

.. ~j l 

.. 

FUND AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANIES 

Protecting Your Business From Embezzlement~ 
Burglary~ And Robbery. 

San Francisco, CA: Fireman's Fund American 
Insurance Companies . 

1974 'Community Approach To Pharmacy Holdups. 1 

Drug Enforcement, 

vI #3 (Spring): 6-7. 

1977 '5 Policemen On Conspiracy Charges.' 

Sun News Pictorial. 

(16 Feb). 



.' 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

41. 

FOSTER Harvey 

1959' 'Administrative Techniques: Bank Robberies.' 

The Police Yearbook." 

Washington, DC: International Association 
Of Chiefs Of Police. 



• 
42. 

• GARTHE David 

1973' 'The Investigation Of Robbery.' 
/ 

Pp 93-128 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), • The Prevention And Control OfRobbery~ v4. 

(Apr) . 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
• Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

GEHRIG F 

1969 'The Apprehension Of Bank Robbers.' 

Kriminalistik, (FRG) 

v23 #3~: 113-116. 

GIBSON WB (ed) 

1966 

GLEISSNER G 

1972 

The Fine Art Of Robbery. 

New Y~rk, NY: Grosset & Dunlap Inc . 

'Preventive Detention In The Fight Against 
Bank Robbery.' 

Pp 100-190 in D Schubert et al, 

Bank Robbery In The Federal Republic Of 
Germany ~ v 2. 

Stut~gart: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 



• 
43. 

• GOLDSMITH SS, GOLDSMITH Jack 

1975' 'Crime, The Aging And Public Policy.' 

• P~rspective On Aging, 

v4 #3 (May-Jun): 16-22. 

• GOODIN CV 

1973 'Crime Reduction - A Community Approach.' 

FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, 

• v42 #11 (Nov): 20-22, 31. 

• GOSLING John, CRAIG: Dennis 

1965 The Great Train Robbery. 

New York, NY: Bobbs-Merrill Co. 

• 
GOULD LC 

1969 'The Changing Structure Of Property Crime 
In An Affluent Society. , •• 
Social. Forces, 

v48 #1 (Sep) : 50-59. 

• 
" 

GRANT Alan 

1971 'Trial By Jury. i 

• PoZice JournaZ, 

v44 #4 (Oct-Dec) : 318-328. 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. -
• 

• 

• 

• 

GHAY D 

1975· 

44. 

Opegon Crime Prevention Bureau - EvaZuation 
Report #1. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program) • 

GREENBERG B, ELLIOTT CV, KRAFT LP, PROCTER HS 

1975 

GREENWOOD 

1970 

Fetony Investigation Decision Model - An 
Analysis Of Investitative Elements Of 
Information. 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program) . 

PW 

An Analysis Of The Apprehension Activities 
Of The New York City PoZice Department. 

New York, NY: The New York City Rand 
Institute . 

(Report # R-529-NYC (Sep». 

GRINDLE Russell, A.CEITUNO Thomas 

1973 'Innovations In Robbery Control.' 

Pp 311-336 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The Prevention And Contro l· Of Robbery" v1. 

(Apr) • 

Dav1.s, CA.: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. -
• 

• 

GRIZZLE GA 

1973· 

45. 

Using Time Series AnaZysis To Evaluate The 
Impact Of Team Policing - A Discussion 
Paper For The Charlotte (NC) Police 
Depar tmen t. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of La", 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program). 

" -
i} 

GUNN John, GRISTWOOD Jean 

1976 

GUNN LG 

1973 

GUNN LG 

1973 

'Twenty-seven Robbers.' 

British Journal Of Criminology, 

v16 #l.dJan): 56-62. 

Commercial Robbery In A Medium-Sized City -
Columbus 3 Georgia - Equipment Systems 
Improvement Program Report. 

Bedford, MA: Mitre Corporation • 

Project Cares - Columbus Armed Robbery 
Enfarcemen* System - Equipment Systems 
Improvement Program Report. 

Bedford, MA: Mitre Corporation. 

GURVICH Bernice 

1949 'Male Prisoner Charged With Armed Robberies.' 

• Case Reports In Clinical Psychology, 

vI #1: 12-19. 

(Ki~gs County Hospital, Brooklyn). 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e. 

e 

e * 

e 

e 

HAAS HH 

1974 

HAEFNER LE 

1971 

46. 

'High Impact Project Underway In Oregon -
IINo Plea Bargaining Robbery And Burglary".' 

Proseautor, 

vlO #2: 127-128. 

Chiaago - Systems AnaZysis Of Effeativeness 
Of Taatias In Preventing CTA Bus Robberies. 

Evanston, IL: Traffic Institute, 
Northwestern University .. 

HALPER Andrew, KU Richard 

nd 

HATTERY LH 

1976 

New York City PoZiae Department Street Crime 
Unit - An Exemp1~ry Projeat. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

'Unique Experiment Reduces Robbery.' 

Systems~ TeahnoZogY3 And Saienae For Law 
Enforaement And Seaurity, 

v7 #10 (Feb): 1-2. 

HAWKINS GJ (ed) 

1972 Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer. 

(Proceedings Of The Institute Of Criminology, 
University Of Sydney). 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

47. 

HEMPHILL CF 

1971' Security For Business And Industry. 

Homewood, IL: Dow Jones -Irwin. 

HIGHWAY SAFETY FOUNDATION 

1964 , You And The Bank Robber. 

Mansfield, OH: Highway Safety Foundation. 

HOBSBAWM EJ 

, 1969 Bandits .. 

London~; Weidenfeld & Nicolson. 

HOBSBAWM EJ 

1972 Bandits. 

Harmondsworth: Penguin Books. 

HOLCOMB RL 

1951 Armed Robbery. 

Iowa City, .IA: .1., ~titute Of.Public Affairs, 
Iowa State Universi:ty. 

HOLCOMB RL 

1973 Armed Robbery - A Manual For Persons Likely 
To Be Held Up. 

Iowa City, IA: Iowa State University. 

\}-



• 

• 
. * 1976' 

• 

• 
1971 

• 
., 

HOWARD MK 

• 1973 

• 
HOWARD MK 

•• 1975 

• 

• 1970 

• 

• 

48. 

'Holdup Men Fly Interstate For A Day On 
Jobs. ' 

Brisbane Courier MaiZ, 

(10 Mar): 12 • 

Hold-Ups - What To Do. 

Rockville, MD: BNA Communications Inc. 

.\:.t 

.. 
Caper Data Book3 1971 (San Jose Crime 
Reports) . 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 

'Police Reports And Victimization Survey 
Results - An Empirical. Study.' 

CriminoZogy, 

v12 #4 (Feb): 433-446. 

'How To Minimize The Bank Robber's Loot.' 

FBI Law Enforcement BuZZetin, 

v39 #5 (May): 26-27. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

49. 

HUDSON FW 

1970 'Crime Prevention: Armed Hold-Ups.' 

International, Criminal, Po 'lice Review I' 

v25 #241: 258-263. 

HUDSON FW 

1971 'Crime Prevention: Armed Robbery.' 

Revista De Po7,icia Tecniaa, (Peru) 

v36 #380: 27-32 . 

. :.1. 

HUGHES RH .' . 
1974 Denver - Po7,ice Department - Project Scar 

(SpeciaZ Crime Aerial, Reconnaissance) -
Interim Report, October-Deoember 1973. 

Denver, CO: Police Department. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program) • 

HUNT Morton 

1972 The Mugging. 

London: Seeker & Warburg. 



• 

• 

! 
i: 

I . 
te 
I 
I 
I 
I 

"/' . 

•• 

.• ~ 

.' 

50 • 

INCIARDI JA 

1975' Careers In Crime. (Ch 8). 

Chicago: Rand McNally College Publishing Co. 

INDEPENDENT DATA COLLECTION STAFF, PORTLAND (OR) 

1972 PortZand (Or) - BurgZary And Robbery. 

Salem, OR: Oregon Law Enforcement Council. 

INSKEEP NR, GOFF C 

. 1974 

INTASA 

1972 

PreZiminary EvaZuation Of The PortZand (Or) 
Lighting Projeot. 

Salem, OR: Oregon Law Enforcement Council. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

Combating FeZonious Crimes By Citizen 
InvoZvement - EvaZuation - FinaZ Report. 

Springfield, VA: Natipna1 Technical Information 
Service. 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF"POLICE 

1975 CriminaZ Investigation 3 v2 - Speoifio 
Offenses. 

Gaithersburg, MD: International Association 
Of Chiefs Of Police • 

I 
I 

.1 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e 

e. 

• 

. ' 

51. 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 

1975' 'Robbery. ' 

Training Key, 

vlO #230. 

Gaithersburg, MD: International Association 
Of Chiefs Of Police. 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 

1975 Robbery Events: A Risk Reduction Manual For 
Pol-ice. 

Gaithersburg, M~: International Association 
Of Chiefs Of Police. 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 

1976 'Robbery Investigation.' 

Training Key, 

vlO #232. 

Gaithersburg, }ID: International Association 
Of Chiefs Of Police. 

INTE~~ATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 

1976 'Robbery Response.' 

Training Key, 

vlO #231. 

Gaithersburg, MD: InternationalAssociation 
Of Chiefs Of Police • 



• 
52. 

• JOHNSON Malcolm 

1950' Crime On The Labor Front. 

New York, NY: McGraw-Hill Book Co. 

• 

• 

.' 

• 

•• 

• 



• 

• KAUFIVlAN SH 

1943· 

• 

• KERN G 

1973 

• 

• KERNER H-J 

1973 

• 

e· 
* KNIGHT DA 

1972 

.' 
• 

53. 

'A Therapeutic Survey Of One Hundred 
Consecutive Cases Of Robbery.' 

JournaZ Of CriminaZ PsychopathoZogy, 

v4 (Apr): 629-638. 

'Security And The Role Of Insurance.' 

Revue InternationaZe De CriminoZogie Et De 
PoZice Technique, (Switzerland) 

v26 #3 (Jul-Sep): 307-312 • 

ProfessionaZ And Organized Crime - A Stock­
Taking And A Report On New DeveZopment 
Tendencies In The FederaZ RepubZic Of 
Germany And In The NetherZands . 

Wiesbaden: Bundeskriminalamt. 

'Armed Robbery From The Police Viewpoint.' 

Pp 24-28 in GJ Hawkins (ed), 

Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer. 

(Proceedings Of The Institute Of Criminology, 
University Of Sydney). 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

54 . 

KOLLANDER L 

1975· Shapes Organized Crime Takes And Me thods Of 
Combatting It In Sweden. 

Wiesbaden: Bundeskrimina1amt 

KUPERSMITH Gerrie 

1974 High Impact Anti-Crime Program. 

Washington, DC: NILECJ. 

\ 



• 

• 

• 

• 

'. 
• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

55. 

LP..MSON PA 

1971' 'Concentrated Robbery Reduction Program.' 

FBI Law Enforaement Bulletin, 

v40 #12 (Dec): 16-20, 26. 

. LARSON RC, GREEN JB, WILLIAMSON JC, DUNLAP VK 

1975 

LATEEF AB 

Worcester (MA) - Crime Impact Program - An 
Evaluation Report. 

Boston, MA: Massachusetts Committee On 
Criminal Justice. 

1974 'Helicopter Patrol In Law Enforcement - An 
Evaluation. I 

Journal Of Poliae Scienae And Administration, 

v2 #1 (Mar): 62-65. 

LAWRENCE NL 

1973 'Bank Security - What Is Enough?' 

FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, 

v42 #11 (N?v): 2-7. 

LEE JF 

1973 'Reward Program Pays Off.' 

FBI Law Enforaement BulZetin, 

v42 #4 (Apr): 18-21. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

e. 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

- -----~~~---------~- --~ 

LEHR K 

1970 

LE MOUEL F 

1970 

LEPPA S 

56. 

'Hippies As Bank Robbers.'· 

Kriminalistik, (FRG) 

v24 #1: 13-16. 

'Direct And Indirect Methods Of Preventing 
Hold-Ups. II. The Search And Intervention 
Squad And The Prevention Of Gangsterism.' 

International Criminal Poliae Review, 

v25 #237: 118-121 • 

1974 A Review Of Robberies In Helsinki In 1963-
1973 . 

Helsinki: Oikeuspoliittisen Tutkimuslaitos. 

LE TAILLANTER R 

1970 'Direct And Indirect Methods Of Preventing 
Hold-Ups. I. The Role Of The Police In 
The Prevention Of Hold-Ups Of Financial 
Establishments. Police Relations With 
Victims, Manufacturers Of Security 
Equipment And Insurance Companies.' 

InternationaZ Criminal Poliae Review, 

v25 #237: 114-118. 

LETKEMAN Peter 

1973 Crime As Work. (Ch ·4) • 

Englewood Cliffs, NJ: Prentice-Hall Inc. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. -
• 

• 

• 

• 

LION JR 

1976. 'Armed Robbery - Offenders And Their 
Victims - MacDonald.' 

The American Journal Of Psychiatry, 

v133 #8 (Aug): 983. 

(Book Review) . 

LIROL PRODUCTIONS 

1974 Anatomy Of A Crime - Final Report. 

Alexandria, VA: Human Resources Research 
Organization. 

1970 'Loan Bank Robber.' 

1970 

LORENZ RW 

FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, 

v39 #11 (Nov): 21-24 . 

'London Robberies Up 12% In First Half Year 
Of 1970.' 

Security Gazette, 

v12 #9: 357. 

1970 'Armed Robbery Prevention.' 

Security World, 

v7 #1:. 12-15. 

(From proceedings of the 1969 International 
S~curity Conference) • 



• 
58. 

• LORENZ W 

1972 'Sentencing For Bank Robbery. , 

Pp 1-99 in D Schubert et al, 
e 

Bank Robber'y In The Fede~al Republic Of 
Ge~many~ v2. 

Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 

• 
LORENZ W, GLEISSNER G 

1972 Bank Robbery In The Federal Republic Of • Germany~ v2. 

Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 

"tit 

.. • 
LUEDTKE G, LYSTAD E 

nd Crime And The Physical City - A Pilot 
Study Prepared For The NILECJ. 

• Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 

e·· LUNDEN WA 

1973 'Bank Robbery Boom.' 

Secu~ity World, 

• vlO #1 (Jan): 26-30. 

• 

• 

•• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· . 

• 

• 

• 

• 

59. 

MACDONALD JM 

1973 'False Reports Of Armed Robbery.' 

FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, 

v42 #3 (Mar): 24-29. 

MACDONALD JM 

1974. 'Investigation Of Robbery.' 

Police Chief, 

v41 #1 (Jan): 68-75. 

MACDONALD JM, BRANNAN CD 

1975 Armed Robbery - Offenders And Their 
Victims. 

Springfield, IL: CC Thomas. 

MACINNES C 

1972 'Out Of The Way. A Mug's Trade.' 

New Society, 

v22 #527; 346. 

MACLEAN A 

1975 'Security Conscious Transit System.' 

Security Management, 

v18 #6 (Jan): 32~35. 

( 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.'. 
• 

• 

• 

• 

60. 

MACMUNN George 

1933 The Underworld Of India. 

MALTZ MD 

1976 

MARY RL 

1969 

London: Jarro1ds. 

'Secondary Analysis Of The UCR: An Index 
Of The Risk Of Death Due To Robbery.' 

Journal Of Criminal Justice, 

v4 #2 (Summer): 153-156. 

Commercial Robberies In Oakland~ 1 February~ 
1969 - 1 August~ 1969 - A Preliminary Study. 

San Jose, CA: Public Systems Inc. 

MATHIESON Donald, PASSELL Peter 

1976 

MAY .v 
\ 1974 

'Homicide And Robbery In New York City: An 
Economic Model.' 

The Journal Of Legal Studies, 

v5 #1 (Jan): 83-98 . 

'Bank Robbers. A Contribution On The 
Theory Of Structurally Differentiated 
Chances Of Access.' 

Monatsschrift Fuer Krimino lorJie Und 
Strafrechtsreform, (FRG) 

v57 #1 (Feb):· 1-27 • 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

MAY V 

1976 

MAY V 

1972 

61. 

Bank Robbers~ An Article On The Theory Of 
Structurally Differentiated Chances Of 
Access. (Translation, German to English) • 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

'Phenomenology Of The Bank Robber.' 

Pp 109-188 in D Schubert et al, 

Bank Robbery In The Federal. Republic Of 
Germany~ vl. 

Stut"tgaFt: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 

McCLINTOCK FH, GIBSON Evelyn 

1961 

McCORMICK M 

1974 

Robbery In London. 

New York, NY: MacMillan & Co. 

Robbery Prevention - What The Literature 
ReveaZs. , 

La Jolla, CA: Western Behavioral Sciences 
Institute. 

McLAUGHLIN AJ, DOHERTY P 

1975 Miami (FZ) - Police Department - Robbery 
Control Project'- Final Report~ October 1~ 
1971 - December 31~ 1973. 

Miami, FL: Police Department. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 



• 

62. 

McPHETERS LR 

1976 'Criminal Behavior And The Gains From 
Crime. ' 

• Criminology, 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

v14 #1 (May): 137-152. 

MEEK Victor 

1962 Cops And Robbers. 

London: Gerald Duckworth & Co Ltd. 

METROPOLITAN AREA TR,ANSIT COMMISSION, DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA " 

1970 

1975 

Scrip System Of The DC Transit System, 
Washington, DC - Final Report. 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 

'Million Dollar Steal In '75.' 

Sun News Pictorial, 

(31 Dec): 5. 

MISNER GE, McDONALD WF 

1970 Reduction Of Robberies And Assaults Of Bus 
Drivers. (Final Report), v2: The Scope Of 
The Crime Problem And Its Resolution. 

(Dec) • 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 



._------

• 
63. 

• 
* 1976 'Mission Impossible Types Hit The Banks.' 

Sun News PictoriaZ, 

• (1 Mar): 6. 

1976. 'Mugging - A Definition. ' 

PoZice Review, 

• #4372 (29 Oct): 1375. 

" 

• 

• 

0-

• 

" • 

• 

• 



-

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

. '" 
• 

• 

• 

• 

- ,.----~. ---~---------------

l' 
.1 

64. 

NAPLEY D 

1966 'The Theft Bill - V J~risdiction.' 

CpiminaZ Law Review; 

(Oct): 529-534 • 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON THE CAUSES AND PREVENTION 
OF VIOLENCE 

1969 statement On VioZent Cpime: Homicide~ 
AssauZt~ And Robbepy. 

1964 

Washington, DC: Government Printing Office. 

NatupaZ Language Computep ppocessing Of Los 
AngeZes PoZice Department Cpime Information -
Ppogpess Repopt No.1. 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service . 

1974 New Yopk City Anti-Cpime PatroZ - ExempZapy 
ppoject VaZidatlon Repopt. . 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

NIEDERBERGER w~, WAGNER WF 

1974 AZbuquepque - PoZice Department ppopepvy 
Cpime Reduction Ppogpam - FinaZ EvaZuation. 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

eo. 

e 

e 

• 

e 

- -~ ~---~-.-------------------~ 

65. 

1959 '1958 Rise In Bank Robberies.' 

NKPA NKU 

1976. 

Police Chief, 

v26 #3 (Mar): 24. 

'Armed Robbery In Post-Civil War Nigeria -
The Role Of The Victim.' 

VictimoZogy, 

vI #1 (Spring): 71-83. 

NORMANDEAU Andre 

1968 'Notes On Crimes Of Violence. A Comparative 
Study. ' . 
Annals Of International CriminoZogy, 

v7 #2: 393-402. 

NORMANDEAU Andre 

1969 'Robbery In Philadelphia And London.' 

British Journal Of CriminoZogy, 

v9 #1 (Jan): 71-79. 

NORMANDEAU Andre 

1972 'Violence And Robbery. A Case Study.' 

Acta CriminoZ~gica, 

v5 #1 (Jan): .11-106 • 

""',' 



-
e 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 

• 

66. 

NORTE GC 

1974 To Stop A Thief. 

South Hackensack, NJ: Stoeger Pu.blishing 
Company. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e 

e 

e-. 

e 

• 

• 

O'NEILL JF 

1971 

O'NEILL W'P 

1975· 

67. 

'Operation F.I.N.D.' 

FBI Law Enforcement BuZZetin, 

v40 #11 (Nov): 3-6, 29. 

'Security Cameras In A Crime Prevention 
Program. ' 

Law And Order, 

v23 #4 (Apr): 46, 48-49. 

1973 On The AZert - How To Protect Your Business 
And Property. 

ORTS ORTS J 

1969 

OZENNE Tim 

Sacramento, CA: California Department Of 
Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program) . 

'Band Of. Thieves In Almeria.' 

PoZicia EspanoZa, (Spain) 

v7 #87: 63-65. 

1974 'The Economics Of Bank Robbery.' 

JournaZ Of L~gaZ Studies, 

v3 #1:- 19-51 • 



-

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. -

68. 

I' 

PAROLE AND PROBATION COMMISSION, FLORIDA 

1975 Florida - A Statistical Study - An Offender 
Profile - Robbery. 

PARRAS W 

1973 

PETERS T 

1974 

Washington, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Administration. 

(Available NCJRS Mi9rofiche Program). 

Analysis Of Armed Robbery In Albugquerque. 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service • 

. . 

'Characteristics Of The Hold-Up And Their 
Implications For Criminal Justice policy.' 

Revue De Droit Penal Et De Criminologie, 
(Belgium) 

v55 #2 (Nov): 93-129 . 

PETTIGREW Joyce 

1976 'Robber Noblemen: A Study Of The Political 
System Of The Sikh Jats. ' 

• The Annals Of The American Academy Of 
politicaZ And Social Science, 

• 

• 

v426 (Jul): 240. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, ATLANTA 

1974 Atlanta - Police Department - Anti-Robbery/ 
Burglary Project - Final Evaluation Report3 
March 30 3 1973 - April 30 3 1974. 

Atlanta, GA: Police Department. 

(Available NCJRS Document Loan Program). 



• 

• PORE CE 

1976 

• 

• 
1971 

• 

• 

• 

.-
• 

• 

• 

• 

69. 

ResidentiaZ Crime. 

[By TA REPPETTO]. 

Cambridge, MA: Ballinger Publishing Co. 

(Book Review). 

,'Prevention Of And Defense Against Armed 
Robbery Of Banking Establishments.' 

Neue PoZizei, (FRG) 

v25 #12: 222-223. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

* • 

• 

e· 

• 

. ' 

• 

70. 

RADZINOWICZ Leon, McCLINTOCK FH 

1960 'Robbery In London.' 

Economist, 

v197 (26 Nov): 860-861. 

RARDIN RL 

1973 'Analysis Of Crime Control Strategies.' 

Journal Of Criminal Justice, 

vI #4 (Winter): 339-346. 

RATHORE Margaret 

1971 

RAUBALL R 

1972 

1970 

'Bank Raids.' 

Australian Security Journal, 

v3 #9 (Feb-Mar): 8-17. 

Baader-Meinhof 'Group - West Germany. 

Berlin: Walter De Gruyter & Co. 

Reduction Of Robberies And Assaults Of 
Bus Drivers. (Final Report)" v1: Summary 
And Co'nc lusions . 

(Dec) . 

Springfield, VA: National Technical 
Information Service. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e. 

• 

• 

• 

1970 

REFFKEN H 

1972 

71. 

Reduction Of Robberies And Assaults Of Bus 
Drivers. (Final Report)~ v3: Technological 
And Operational Methods. 

(Apr) • 

Springfield, VA: Na~iona1 Technical 
Information Service. 

Criminological Investigations Of Bank 
Robbers. 

Goettingen, W Germany: Verlag Otto Schwartz 
And Company. 

REGIONAL COMMISSION, ATLANTA 

1973 

REICHERT I 

1973 

Atlanta - PoZice Department - Anti-Robbery/ 
Burglary - Semi-AnnuaZ Evaluation Report3 
March-September 1973. 

Atlanta, GA: Atlanta Regional Commission. 

(Available NCJRS 11icrofiche Program). 

'Shoot-Out In Kensington High Street: The 
British Response To A London Bank Robbery.' 

California state Bar JournaZ, 

v48 #2: 144-150. 

REMOUCHAMPS M, LAHAY~ N 

1971 'Preve'htion Of Hold-Ups.' 

Revue De Droit Penal Et De Criminologie, 
(Belgium) 

v51 #7: 687-710. 



• 

• REPPETTO TA 

1973 

• 

• 

• REPPETTO TA 

1947 

• 
RISSLER/ LE 

• 1975 

e· 

1974 

• 

• 

1960 • 

• 

72. 

'The Control Of street Robbery: Some 
Strategic Con~iderations.' 

Pp 48-63 in 

Research On Street Crime C6ntro~. 

(Jun) . 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

Residential Crime. 

Cambridge, MA: Ballinger Publishing Co. 

'Displaying Robbery Surveillance Photographs.' 

FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, 

v44 #12 (Dec): 23-26. 

Robbery In San Jose. 

San Jose, CA: Santa Clara County Criminal 
Justice Pilot. Program. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

'Robbery .•. Necessity That Apprehension Of 
Victim Be Actual.' 

[Cassidy v. Texas 324.SW 2d 857J. 

Mississippi Law Journal, 

v31 (Mar): 181. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e-

• 

* • 

• 

• 

73. 

ROEBUCK JB 

1967 Criminal Typology. 

Springfield, IL: CC"Thomas. 

ROEBUCK JB, CADWALLADER ML 

1961 

ROEMER FP 

1973 

ROSS S 

'The Negro Armed Robber As A Criminal Type; 
The Construction And.Application Of A 
Typology. ' 

Pacific Socio l-ogica.?- Review, 

v4 (Spring): 21-26. 

Probl-em Of Personal Security In Buses Along 
A Transit Route In Mil-waukee And Its Effect 
On Ridership. 

Washington, DC: US Department Of 
Transportation. 

1973 'A Mug's Game.' 

New Society, 

v22 #522: 13-14. 

ROSS WC (B) 

1972 'Weapons Used In Armed Robbery.' 

Pp 19-23 in GJ Hawkins (ed), 

Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer. 

(Proceedings Of The Institute Of Criminology, 
University Of Sydney). 



~---------------

e· 

74. 

• ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

1971 Bank HoZdups. 

Ottawa, Ont: RCMP.· • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e· 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. " 

• 

• 

• 

• 

75. 

SAGALYN Arnold 

1970 

SCHIMERMAN S 

1974 

The C~ime Of Robbery In The US. 

Washington DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

St Louis - MetropoZitan PoZioe Department 
Expand Mounted PatroZ - FinaZ EvaZuation 
Report. 

Jefferson City, MO: Missouri Law 
Enforcement Assistance Council. 

(Available NCJRS Document L.oan Program). 

SCHNEIDER AL 

1975 

SCHNEIDER AL 

1975 

Crime And Viotimization In Portland (Or) -
AnaZysis Of Trends 3 1971-1974. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program) . 

MethodoZogioaZ Approaohes For Measuring Short 
Term Viotimization Trends. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

SCHNEIDER AL 

1975 Us.e Of .Viotimization Surveys J!or EvaJuation 
And EZanningr An Overview Of the PortZand 
(OR) Studies 3 19'14 .. 

Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Avai~,able NCJRS Document Loan Program-i,'_~ 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

76. 

SCHRODER G 

1970 'Vehicle Identification After Bank Robbery.' 

Krimina7Astik, (FRG) 

v24 #2: 95-97. 

SCHUBERT D 

1972 'Phenomenology Of Bank Robbery, , 

Pp 7-108 in D Schubert et al, 

Bank Robbery In The Federal RepubZic Of 
Germany .. 7)1. 

Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 
.\,' . 

. . 

SCHUBERT D/ MAY V~ GLEISSNER G, LORENZ W (eds) 

1972 Bank Robbery In The Federal Republic Of 
Germany~ 7)1 . 
Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 

SCHUBERT D, }mY V, GLEISSNER G, LORENZ W (eds) 

1972 Bank Robbery In The FederaZ Republic Of 
GermanY3 7)2. 

Stuttgart: Ferdinand Enke Verlag. 

SCHUHMANN H 

1969 'American Example For German Bank Holdups.' 

Kriminalistik, (FRG) 

v23 #10: 536-537. 



• 

• SMITH 

1973 

• 

• 

77. 

William 

'How Cops Catch Robbers.' 

Pp 39-92 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The Prevention And ControZ Of Robbery~ v4. 

(Apr) . 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration 
Of Criminal Justice, University Of 
California. 

• *" STANDING COMMITTEE OF STATE AND COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEYS-

• 

• 

e·. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

GENERAL, AUSTRALIA 

1975 Armed Robbery - Draft Paper. 

Canberr"a. 

STATE UNIV~RSITY, PORTLAND (OR) 

1972 Robbery And BurgZary Victimology Project -
A Study Prepared For The PortZand High 
Impact Crime Program. 

Portland, OR: City-County Justice Planning 
Office. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

1972 youth Between Guilt And Destiny - Increasing 
Criminality Of A Generation Without . 
AZZegiances - West Germany. 

Hannover: National-Verlag GMBH. 

STIRLING N 

1974 Your Money Or Your Life. 

New York, NY: Bobbs-Merritt. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• '. 

78. 

TITHS CM 

1. 964 'Armed Ropbery.' 

TRAINI R 

19'70' 

TRAIN I R 

1970 

TRAIN I R 

1973 

TRAINI" R 

1970 

vI #1 (Jul-Aug): 22-26. 

'Banks And Betting Shops Are Targets For 
Assaults By Armed. Gangs.' 

Security Gazette, 

v12 #5: 188. 

'Banks Could Beat Raiders By Security 
Liaison. I 

Security Gazette, 

v12 #7: 278-279. 

'Cheques And Credit Cards Replace Crude~; 
Weapons - As :£t'raudsmen Oust Robbers In . 
Crime Hierarchy.' 

Security Gazette, 

vIS #9: 319-322. 

'For Whom The Bell Does Not Toll.' 

Security Gazette, 

v12 #9: 372; 376. 



• 

• 

• 

\ • 

• 

• * 

• 

e. 

) 

• 

• 

• 

• 

TRAIN I R 

1972 

TRAINI R 

1971· 

79. 

'New Robbery TI1reat To Banks. ,. 

Security Gazette, -.-, / 
/ 

v14 #5: 193-194. 

'You're Never Tob Old To Be Robbed.' 

Security Gazette, 

v13 #2: 81. 

TRAVERS Robert 

1973 

1973 

Rogues' March 3 A ChronicZe Of CoZoniaZ 
Crime In AustraZia. 

Sydney: Hutchinson of Australia. 

'Trends in Urban Guerilla Tactics.' 

FBI Law Enforcement BuZZetin, 

v42 #7 (Jul): 3-7. 

() 

.. 



• 

• 

e 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1957 

80. 

'Unloaded Pistol As A Dangerous Weapon 
Within The Robbery Statute.' 
[Hayes v. Maryland 126A 2d 576J. 

MaryZand Law Review, 

vII (May): 302. 

.\ ... 



• 

• 

• 

• 

81. 

VAN COURT Charles 

1973 The Prevention And Control, Of Robbery., v5. 

(Apr) • 

Davis, CA: The Cen'ber On Administration 
Of Criminal Justice, University Of 
California. 

VAN STRATEN J 

1974 'Hold-Ups.' 

• Tijdschrift Voor De Pol,itie, (Holland) 

• 
VON HENTIG 

1968 

e 

e. 

e 

• 

e 

e 
.. , 

v36 #4: 121-123 • 

• :".1, 

Hans 

'Bank Robbers With A Respectable Professional 
Background. ' 

Neue Pol,izei, (FRG) 

v22 #10: 219, 221-224. 

, \ 

" / 

') 

I 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• * 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

WARD Paul 

1972 

82. 

'Robbery In New South Wales - l'Facts And 
Figures". I 

Pp 57-61 in GJ Hawkins (eds), 

Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer. 

(Proceedings Of The Institute Of Criminology, 
University Of Sydney). 

WARD Paul, WOODS GD 

1972 Law And Order In AustraZia. 

Sydney::. Angus & Robertson. 

WARD RH, WARD TJ, FEELEY J 

1975 

.WEINSTOCK N 

1974 

PoZice Robbery ControZ ManuaZ. 

(Apr) . 

Washington, DC: National Institute ,For Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice . 

'Evolution Of The Hold-Up In Belgium From 
1966-1971. I 

'. 
Revue De Droit PenaZ Et De CriminoZogie, 
(Be~gium) 

v54 15 (Feb): 473-484. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

83. 

. WEIR Adrianne 

. 1973 'The Robbery Event.-

Pp 5-99 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds), 

The Prevention And ControZ Of Robbery, vl. 

(Apr) . 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration 
Of Criminal Justice, University Of 
California. 

WEIR Adrianne 

1973 'The Robbery Offender.' 

Pp 100~~11 in F Feeney & A Weir (eds). 

The Prevention And ControZOf Robbery, vl. 

(Pipr) • 

Davis, CA: The Center O~ Administration 
Of Criminal Justice, University Of 
California. 

WENZKY 0, SOBEK R 

1969 'An Analysis Of Bank Robbery.' 

KriminaZis'/;ik~ (FRG) 

v23 #2: 57-62. 

WENZKY 0, SOBEK R 

1969 'An Analysis Of Bank Robbery.' 

KriminaZistik, (FRG) 

v23 #4: 171-174. 

11 

, , 



• 

• 

84. 

w'"HI SENAND PM, HAILS JA 

1973 Exemplary Project VaZidation - Miami Police 
Department/Robbery Control Project. 

• Washington, DC: National Institute Of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

i' 
Ii 
" f) l' 

II 
, ji 
.:i 

.', Ii 

I 
1! 

• Ii 

, 

* 

WHITE L 

1974 

WHITING D 

Protect Yourself3 Your FamilY3 And Your 
Property In An Unsafe florld. 

Chatsworth, CA: Books For Better Living. 

1972 '}I,rmed ":Robbers - A Parole Officer's 
Viewpoint. ' 

Pp 62-73 in GJ Hawkins (ed), 

Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer. 

(Proceedings Of The Institute Of Criminology, 
University Of Sydney) . 

WILCOX Susan 

1973 The Prevention And Control Of RobberY3 vs . 

(Apr) • 

Davis, CA: The Center On Administration Of 
Criminal Justice, University Of California. 

WILLWERTH James 

1974 Jones: Portrait Of A M~gger. 

New York: M Evans & Co. 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

. -
• 

• 

• 

• 

85. 

WILSON JQ 

1975- ControlZing Urban Crime. 

Wash;i.ngton, DC: Law Enforcement Assistance 
Adrninl.stration. 

* WOODS GD 

1972 'Armed Robbery - The Law And The Penalties.' 

1976 

Pp 43:::-56 }.n GJ Hawkins (ed), 

Armed Robbery. 

Sydney: Government Printer. 

(Proceedings Of The Institute Of Criminology, 
University Of Sydney). 

f \ 
'Worcester Takes Aim At Robberies, Burglaries.' 

Target, 

vS #8 (Oct): 1-2 • 

WRIGHT R, HEILWEIL. M, PELLETIER P, DICKINSON K 

1974 

.. 

Impact Of Street Lighti'(1.g·On Cri'me. 

Washington, DC: National Institute of Law 
Enforcement And Criminal Justice. 

(Available NCJRS Microfiche Program). 

WURTENBERGER T, HERREN R 

1970 'Bank Robbery In The GFR.' 

KriminaZistik, (FRG) 

v24 flO: 475-480. 

'0\ 



• 

• 

." 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•••• 

86. 

ZALINSKIJ AE, GERASUN AA 

1972' 'Criminological Aspects Of Unpremeditated 
Crimes. ' 

Voprosy Eor'hy S Prestupnost'ju (Russia) 

v15: 3-10. 

ZUEHLSDORF H, KADLER H 

1975 'Combatting An Interregional Band Of 
Robbers And Thieves - West Germany.' 

KriminaZistik, (FRG) 

v29 #3 (Mar): 97-100. 

~\. I. 



• 
87. ~ 

\ "' 

• AUTHOR INDEX ( ,~ l 
~ ACEITUNO, Thomas 18 ~ 

• 44 

ADAMS, Gerald 1 
1:-

Ottie 
J.\ 

18 ADKINS, 

• AMERICAN SOCXETY FOR INDUSTRIAL SECURITY 18 
} 

( 

ANDREWS, JA 18 
... 

ARNOLD, P 19 

• AUDErl'T, JH 19 

AUSTRALIAN BANK OFFICIALS' ASS'OCIATION 19 

BANNON, JD .:.! 22 
" • BARRETT, JE 22 

BAUER, G 22 

BEATTIE, ElI 22 

• BECKER, HK 2 

BEKAEP.T, H 23 

BELLEMIN-NOEL, J 23 _. 
BENES, BL 23 

BERKOWITZ, Marvin 23 

BERTRAM, Dr.' ~\, 23 

• BLAZICEK, DL 24 
" 

BLOCK, EB 24 

BLOCK, MK. 24 
-• BLUMSTEIN, Alfred 24 

BOON, WA 25 " 

~~ 

BOTTOMS, AM 25 

• BOURDETTE, Pliilip , ) 25 e 

,BOY~ELLj CL j 9 
// 

all I 

12.~ ~ I 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.~ 

• 

• 

• 

'. 

88. 

BRANNAN, CD 

BRENNAN, CD 

BULL, JL 

BUREAU OF CRIME STATISTICS AND RESEARCH, 
NEW SOUTH WALES 

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL STATISTICS, CALIFORNIA 

BUREAU OF TRADE AND INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION, 
CALIFORNIA 

CADWALLADER, ML' 

CAMERON-SMITH, A 

CAMP, GM 

CAPORALE, R 

CAPSTICK, WP 

CARLOSN, Alan 

CARMODY, Matthew 

CARPER, RS 

CARR, JD 

CAVATO, J 

CHAIKEN, JJ 

CHELIMSKY, Eleanor 

CHERRY, James 

CITY-COUNTY JUSTICE PLANNING OFFICE, 
PORTLAND (OR) 

COHEN, Y 

COHN, Yona 

COLARDYN, M 

CONKLIN, JE 

CONSO, G 

COOPER, D 

COOPER, J 

59 

25 

33 

26 

26 

26 

73 

27' 

10 

27 

27 

27 

28 

.28 

28 

28 
29 

29 

29 

29 

30 

30 

30 

30 

31 

31 

31 

31 



• 
89. 

• CORDREY, JB 32 

CRAIG, Dennis 43 

CRAIG, RN 32 

• CROMIE, Robert 33 

CROW, WJ 33 

CULVER, DC 3 

• I , ,'"' ~. 

CURTIS, B 33 

CURTIS, LA 34 

CURTIS, SJ 34 

• 35 DANIELS, MR 

DASKAM, SW 35 

DEBAUN, Everett .. 
.~. ~. 35 - " 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, LAKEWOOD 35 

DEPARTMENT or PUBLIC SAFETY, METROPOLITAN 
.' WASHINGTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 35 

- DES MOINES POLICE DEPARTMENT 36 

DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT 36 

DICKINSON, K 85 _. 
DOHERTY, P 61 

DUFFALA, DC 36 

DUNLAP, VK 55 

<- DURRIN, KA 36 
\' 

EDGAR, JM 4 

EGAN, FJ 25 
::1, - EINSTADTER, WJ 11 

37 

BLDRED, J 
;;' __ 1' 

37 
Ij 

" 

• ELIOT, WA 37 

ELLIOTT, CV 44 

'ELLIOTT, WE . i{ 37 
\" ,) 

J 

• 
_,;¢'-:.t" rAJ 





'!' 



90 • 

. , 
ENGLAND, John 37 

FAIRLEY, W 38 

FALLON, B 38 

• FAT'lIAH, EA 38 

FEDER, Sid 38 

FEELEY, J 82 

• FEENEY, Floyd 27 
29 
38 
39 
40 .' FELKENES, GT 2 

FIREMAN'S FUND .f1,t'lERICAN INSURANCE COMPANIES 40 

FISHER, L .t~ t 
40 • .. 

FLETCHER, F 37 

FOSTER, Harvey 41 

GABRIEL, C 32 • GARTHE, David 42 

GEHRIG, F 42 ., GERASUN, AA 86 

GIACINTI, TA 28 

GIBBONS·, E 38 

• GIBSON, Evelyn 61 

GIBSON, WB 42 

GLEISSNER, G 42 
58 

• 76 

GOF.'F , C 50 

GOLDSMITH, Jack 43 

• GOLDSMITH, SS 43 

GOODIN, CV 43 

1\ GORD9N, F 32 
, 

• 





• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

92. 

HUGHES, RH 

HUNT, Morton 

INCIARDI, JA 

INDEPENDENT DATA COLLECTION ST.AFF, PORTLAND 

49 

49 

.50 

(OR) 50 

INSKEEP, NR 50 

INTASA 50 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE 50 
51 

JOHNSON f Malcolm 52 

JOINER, R 

JOYNER, D 

RADLER, H 

KAUFMAN, SH 

KENNEY, JP 

KERN, G 

KERNER, H-J 

KNIGHT, DF-... 

KOLLANDER, L 

KRAFT, LP 

KU, Richard 

KUPERSMITH, Gerrie 

LAHAYE, N 

LANSON, PA 

LARSON, Richard 

LARSON, RC 

LATEEF, AB 

LAWLESS, MW 

LAWRJ;:NCE, NL 

.:.t 

28 
29 

29 

86 

53 

22 

53 

53 

53 

54 

44 

46 

54 

23 
71 

55 

24 

55 

55 

29 

55 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

-------

LEE, JF 

I,EHMAN, Edward 

LEHR, K 

LE MOUEL, F 

LB,PPA, S 

LE TAILLANTER, R 

LETKEMAN, Peter 

LIECHENSTEIN, M 

LION, JR 

LIROL PRODUCTIONS 

LORENZ, RW 

LORENZ, W 

LUEDTKE, G 

LUNDEN, WA 

LYSTAD, E 

MACDONALD, JM 

MACDOWELL, C 

MACINNES, C 

MACLEAN, A 

MACMUNN, George 

MAKARUSHKA, C 

MALTZ, MD 

M..~RCUS, Marvin 

MARY, RL 

MATCHETT, Michael 

MATHIESON, Don2.;ld 

MA,Y, V 

93. 

55 

1 

56 

56' 

56 

56 

56 

38 

57 

57 

57 

58 
76 

58. 

58 

58 

59 

32 

59 

59 

60 

32 

60 

6 

60 

18 

60 

60 
61 
76 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 
<>,.\ '. 

• 

.. 

• 

• 

McCARTHY,. D 

McCARTHY, M 

McCLINTOCK, PH 

McCORMICK, M 

McCULLOUGH, PM 

McDONALD, WF 

McLAUGHLIN, AJ 

McPHETERS, LR 

MEEK, Victor 

METROPOLIT.A.N AREA TRANSIT COMMISSION, 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBI~ 

MISNER, Gg 

MOLOF, MJ 

MOSER, Michael 

NAPLEY, D 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON THE CAUSES AND 
PREVENTION OF VIOLENCE 

NIEDERBERGER, WV 

NKPA, NKU 

NORMANDEAU, Andre 

NORTE, GC 

O'NEILL, JF 

O'NEILL, WP 

ORTS ORTS, J 

OZENNE, Tim 

PAROLE AND PROBATION COMMISSION, FLORIDA 

PARRAS, W 

PASSELL, Peter 

28 
29 

31 

61 
70 

61 

28 

62 

61 

62 

62 

62 

62 

28 

29 

64 

64 

64 

65 

13 
65 

66 

67 

67 

67 

67 

68 

68 

·60 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

PELLETIER, P 

PETERS, T 

PETTIGREW, Joyce 

PICKARD, D 

PINKSTON, Joseph 

POLICE DEPARTMENT, ATLANTA 

PORE, CE 

PROCTER, HS 

QUINN, J 

RADZINOWICZ, Leon 

RARDIN, RL 

RATCLIFF, K 

RATHORE, Margaret 

RAUBALL, R 

REFFKEN, H 

;'1"-.. . . 

95. 

REGIONAL CO~lliISSION, ATLANTA 

REICHERT, I 

REILLY, Patricia 

REMOUCHAMP S, M 

REPPETTO, TA 

RISSLER, LE 

ROEBUCK, JB 

ROEMER, FP 

ROSS, S 

ROSS, WC (B) 

ROTH, SH 

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE 

SAGALYN, Arnold 
() 

85 

68 

68 

31 

33 

68 

69 

44 

31 

70 
70 

29 

70 

70 

71 

71 

71 

7 

23 
71 

72 

72 

73 

73 

73 

73 

28 

74 

75 



• 

• 

• 

~ • 

•• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

'. 

SCHIMERMAN, S 

SCHNEIDER, AI. 

SCHRODER, G 

SCHUBERT, D 

SCHUHMANN, H 

SMITH, William 

96. 

\' .\ 

75 

75 

76 

76 

76 

77 

SOBEK, R 83 

STANDING COMMITTEE OF STATE AND CO~~ONWEALTH 
ATTORNEYS-GENERAL, AUSTItALIA 77 

STATE UNIVERSITY, PORTLAND (OR) 

STEVENSON, KA 

STIRLING, N 

STRACK, JR 

SUTOR, A 

SYVRUD, GA 

TAYLOR, B 

TAYLOR, N 

THOMPSON, RG 

TITUS, CM 

TOMPKINS, DC 

TRAINI, R 

TRAVERS, Robert 

VAN COURT, Charles 

VAN STRATEN, J 

VARGO, A 

VON HENTIG, Hans 

WAGNER, WF 

WARD, Paul 

77 

77 

29 

77 

37 

37 

14 

29 

29 

15 

78 

8 

78 
79 

79 

81 

81 

23 

81 

64 

82 



• 
97. 

• WARD, RH 82 

WARD, TJ 82 

WEINSTOCK, N 82 

• WEIR, Adrianne 29 
39 
40 
83 

• WENZKY, 0 83 

WHISENAND, PM 84 

WHITE, L 84 

• WHITING, D ~4 

WILCOX, Susan 84 

WILLIAMSON, Je' 55 
.~. 1. 

• WILLWERTH, James 
.. 

84 

WILSON, JQ 85 

WITTER, AE 37 

• WOODS, GD 82 
85 

WRIGHT, R 85 

Ct-
iVURTENBERGER, T 85 

ZALINSKIJ, AE 86 

ZUEHLSDORF, H 86 

• 

• 

• 

• 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

98. 

TITLE INDEX 

Monographs 

Albuquerque - Police Department - Property Crime 
Reduction Program - Final Evaluation 

Analysis Of Armed Robbery In Albuquerque 

Analysis Of 1972 Denver Victimization Survey 
High Impact Anti-Crime Program 

An Analysis Of The Apprehension Activities Of 
The New York City Police Department 

Anatomy Of A Crime - Final Report 

Armed Robbery 

.:.l 

Armed Robbery: A Career study In Perspective 

Armed RobberY3 Characteristics Of Offenses In 
New South WaZes And Victoria In 1975 

Armed Robbery - Draft Paper 

Armed Robbery - A Manual For Persons Like~y To 
Be Held Up 

Armed Robbery - Offenders And Their Victims 

Atlanta - Police Department - Anti-Robbery/ 
Burglary - Semi-Annual Evaluation Report3 March­
September 1973 

Atlanta - Police Department - Anti-Robbery/ 
Burglary Project - Final Evaluation Report3 
March 30 3 1973 - April 30 3 1974 

Baader-Meinhof Group - West Germany 

Bandits 

Bank Holdups 

Bank Robberies - California Compared With Other 

64 

68 

28 

44 

57 

27 
46 
47 
53 
73 
82 
84 
85 

11 

26 

77 

47 

59 

71 

68 

70 

47 

74 

States 1931-1968 26 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e. 

• 

• 

• 

99. 

Bank Robbers~ An Ar~iale On The Theory Of 
Structurally Differentiated Changes Of Access 

Bank Robbery In Australia: A Bibliography 

Bank Robbery In The Federal Republic Of Germany~ 
v1 

Bank Robbery In The Federal Republic Of Germany~ 
v2 

Bibliography Of Crime And Criminal Justice 
1932-1937 

A Bibliography Of Police Administration~ Public 
Safety~ And Criminology 

Burglaries And Robberies In Dr~g Stores - A 
Federal Overview 

Caper Data Book~ 1971 (San Jose Crime Reports) 
.~. '. 

Careers In Crime 

Chicago - Systems Analysis Of Effectiveness Of 
Tactics In Pl?eventing CTA Bus Robberies 

Combating Felonious Crimes By Citizen 
Involvement - EvaZuation - Final Report 

Commel?cial Robberies In OakZand~ 1 February ~ 
1969 - 1 August~ 1969 - A Preliminary Study 

CommerciaZ Robbery In A Medium-Sized City -
CoZumbus Georgia - Equipment Systems 
Improvement Program Report 

1/ /1 
// 

61 

7 

61 
76 

42 
58 
76 

3 

5 

36 

48 

50 

46 

50 

60 

45 

ControZling Urban Crime 85 

Cops And Robbers 62 

The Cost Of Crimes Against Business 32 

Crime And Community - Crime Prevention Policies 32 

,Crime And The PhysicaZ City - A Pilot Study 
Prepared For The NILECJ 

Crime And Victimization In Portland (Or) -
Analysis Of Trends~ 1971-1974 

Crime As Work 

Crime Frequency Analysis - 1971 

Crime ,Frequency Analysis 8pring~ 1972 

58 

75 

56 

36 

36 

)\ 
1../ 

" 

\-j 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e-

• 

' .. 
• 

• 

100. 

Crime In Eight American Cities - National Crime 
. Panel Surveys Of Atlanta~ Baltimore~ Cleveland~ 
Dallas~ Denver~ Newark~ Portland~ And St Louis -
Advance Report 

The Crime Of Robbery In The US 

Crime On The Labor Front 

Crimes And Crime Prevention. (A Bibliography 
.. lith Abstracts) 

Criminal Investigation~ v2 - Specific Offenses 

CriminaZ Justice BibZiography 

Criminal Typology 

Criminal Violence: National Patterns And 
Behavior 

CriminologicaZ-Investigations Of Bank Robbers 

Demographic Correlat~s Of Urban Crime Rates 

Denver - Police Department - Project Scar 
(Special Crime AeriaZ Reconnaissance) - Interim 

32 

75 

52 

1 

50 

6 

73 

34 

71 

9 

Report~ October-December 1973 49 

Development Of Electronic Robbery Stake-Out 
Alarm System - Final Report 

DiZlinger~ A Short And Violent Life 

Early-Warning Robbery Reduction Projects: An 
Assessment Of Performance 

Evaluation Of Merchant Security Programs 

Exemplary Project Validation - Miami Police 
Department/Robbery Control. Project 

Felony Investigation Decision Model - An 
Analysis Of Investigative Elements Of 
Information 

The Fine Art Of Robbery 

Florida - A Statistical Stu.dy - An Offender 
Profile - Robbery 

Fulton County (GA) - Adult Probation DepaT'tment -
Intensive Counsel Zing Of Burglary/Robbery 
Offenders 

The Great Brinks Holdup 

" 

36 

33 

37 

23 

·84 

44 

42 

68 

37 

38 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

-.'. 

• 

• 

• 

101. 

Great Train Robberies Of The West 

The Great Train Robbery 

Handbook On Community Crime Prevention 

Harrisburg (PA) - Bureau Of Polioe-FDot Patrol 

24 

43 

35 

Unit - Final Evaluation Report 37 

Help For Viotims Of Robbery - 2 Researohes 30 

High Impaot Anti-Crime Program 54 

High Impaot Anti-Crime Program - NationaZ·LeveZ 
EvaZuation - FinaZ Report~ vl 29 

Hold-Up In Belgium 23 

HoZd-Ups - What To Do 

The Impaot Of Polioe Aotivity On Crime: 
Robberies On THe New York City Subway System 

.~. ~ 

Impaot Of Street Lighting On Crime 

Improving Publio Safety In Urban Apartment 
Dwellings - Security Concepts And ExperimentaZ 
Design For New York City Housing Authority 
Buildings 

Is The Viotim Guilty? The Role Of The Viotim 
In Murder Inoident To Robbery 

Jones: Portrait Of A Mugger 

Lady Beware 

Law And Order In Australia 

Law Enforoement Armed Robbery Alarm System 
Utilizing Reoorded Voioe Addresses Via Police 
Radio Channels 

Law Enforoement: A Seleoted Bibliography 

Methodologioal Approaohes For Measuring Short 
. Term Viotimization Trends 

Miami (Fl) - Police Department - Robbery Control 
ProJeot - Final Report~ October 1~ 1971 -
December 51~ 1975 

The Mugging 

Natural Language Computer Prooessing Of Los 
Angeles Polioe Department Crime Information -
Progress Report No. 1 

48 

29 

85 

38 

38 

84 

19 

82 

35 

2 

75 

61 

23 
49 

64 



• 

• 

• 

• 

~ • 

• 

• 

.' 
• 

• 

• 

• 

102. 

New York City Anti-Crime Patrol - Exemplary 
Project Validation Report 

New York City Police Department Street Crime 
Unit - An Exemplary Project 

Nothing To Lose: A Study Of Bank Robbery In 
America 

The Offender~ A Bibliography 

One Hundred Burglars And One Hundred Robbers 

On The Alert - How To Protect Your Business And 

64 

46 

10 

8 

12 

Property 67 

Oregon Crime Prevention Bureau - Evaluation 
Report #1 

PhiladeZphia - Police Department - Northwestern 
Philadelphia Strike Foree - ACT (Anti-Crime 
Team)3 - Final ~epo~? 

Philadelphia - Polia~ Department - West 
Philadelphia strike Foree - ACT (Anti-Crime 
Team)1 - North~ Central-Northwest Strike Foree 
ACT (Anti-Crime Team)2 - Final Report 

Police Robbery Cont~ol Manual 

Police Tactics Against Robbery 

Portland (Or) - Burglary And Robbery 

Preliminary Evaluation Of The Portland (Or) 
Lighting Project 

Preventing Burglary And Robbery Loss 

Th~ Prevention And Control Of Robbery (5 vols) 

The Prevention And Control Of Robbery~ v1 

The Prevention And Control Of Robbery~ v2 

The Prevention And Control Of Robbery~ v3 

The Prevention And Control Of Robbery~ v4 

44 

31 

32 

82 

25 

50 

50 

34 

39 

18 
38 
39 
44 
83 

27 

84 

25 
29 
39 
42 
77 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

.~ 

• 

• 

• 

• 

103. 

The Prevention And Control Of Robbery~ v5 

The Prevention And Control Of RobberY3 A Summary 

Problem Of Personal Seourity In Buses Along A 
Transit Route In Milwaukee And Its Effeot On 
Ridership 

Professional And Organised Crime - A stook­
Taking And A Report On New Development 
Tendenoies In The Federal RepubZio Of Germany 
And In The Netherlands 

Profile Of PortZand (Or) Target Crimes 3 1972 

Projeot Cares - Columbus Armed Robbery 
Enforoement System - Equipment Systems 
Improvement Program Report 

Proteoting Your Business From Embezzlement3 
BurglarY3 And ~obbery 

Proteot Yourself3 yciur Family~ And Your Property 
In An Unsafe WorZd ". 

Rap Sheet: My Life History 

Reduotion Of Robberies And Assaults Of Bus 
Drivers. (Final Report)3 v2: The Soope Of The 
Crime Problem And Its Resolution 

Reduotion Of Robberies And Assaults Of Bus 
Drivers. (Final Report)~ v1: Summapy And 
Conolusions 

Reduotion Of Robbe~ies And Assaults Of Bus 
Drivers. (Final Report3 v3: Teohnologioal And 
Operational Methods 

Researah On St~eet Cr~me Control 

Residential Crime 

81 

40 

73 

53 

30 

45 

40 

84 

19 

62 

70 

71 

72 

69 
72 

A Review Of Robberies In Helsinki In 1963-1973 56 

Review Of The Tampa STAVS (Sensortised Transmitted 
Alarm Video System) Operation - An Anti-Robbery 
AZarm System 

Robbery 

Ro~hery vI 

Robbery v2 

2R 

26 

4 

4 a 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

.0., 

• 

• 

• 

• 

104. 

Robbery And BurgZary VictimoZogy Project - A 
Study Prepared For The PortZand High Impact Crime 
Program 

Robbery And The CriminaZ Justice System 

Robbery - Deterrence - A~ AppZied Behavior~Z 
Science Demonstration - FinaZ Report 

Robbery Events: A Risk Reduction-ManuaZ For 
PoZice 

Robbery In London 

77 

31 

33 

51 

61 

Robbery In San Jose 72 

Robbery Prevention - What The Literature ReveaZs 61 

Rogues' March~ A ChronicZe Of CoZoniaZ Crime In 
AustraZia 79 

Sorip System Of The DC Transit System~ Washington 
DC - Fina Z Report .• , 62 .. 
.Security ControZ - ExternaZ Theft 33 

Seaurity For Business And Industry 47 

Serious Crime In Metrop~Zitan Washington~ 1973 35 

Shapes Organized Crime Takes And Methods Of 
Combatting It In Sweden 

SociaZ PsychoZogicaZ Inquiry Into The Effects Of 
CriminaZ Victimization By Robbery On Cognitive 
Dimens'iona Zi ty 

Statement On VioZent Crime: Homicide~ AssauZt~ 
And Robbery 

St Loui.3 High Impact Anti-Crime Program - Fie Zd 
Review And EvaZuation Reports For Foot PatroZ 
Project~ Home Detention Program~ And BurgZary 
Prevention Project 

St Louis - MetropoZitan PoZice Department -
Expand Mounted PatroZ - FinaZ EvaZuation Report 

St Louis - MetropoZitan PoZice Department -
Foot PatroZ - ~ieZd Review Report 

A Study Of GirZs InvoZved In Auto Theft~ Armed 
Robbery~ Or AssauZt And B~ttery 

To Stop A Thief 

54 

24 

64 

29 

75 

28 

15 

66 



• 

• 

.' 
• • 

• 

• 

It 

• 

• 

• 

• 

105. 

Toward The Formulation Of Crime Indicators -
Robb.eries In Los Angeles County 

Trends And Patterns In Crimes Of Robbery (With 
Special Reference To Philadelphia~ Pennsylvania~ 
1960 to 1966) 

The Underworld Of India 

Use Of Victimization Surveys For· Evaluation And 
Planning - An Overview Of The Portland (OR) 
Btudies~ 19'14 

Using Time Series Analysis To Evaluate The 
Impact Of Team Policing - A Discussion Paper For 

27 

13 

60 

75 

The Charlotte . (NC) Police Department 45 

The Victim Of Robbery 

Victimology: A New Focus~ v2 

What Should Be Done ~bout B~nk Hold-Ups 

Worcester (MA) - Crime Impact Program - An 
Evaluation Repcrt 

You And The Bank Robber 

Your Money Or Your Life 

~outh Between Guilt And Destin~ ~ Increasing 
Criminality Of A Generation Without AZZegiances -

14 

30 

34 

19 

55 

47 

77 

West Germany 77 



-~ 

e 

• 

• 

• 

e 

• 

e·. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

106. 

Serials 

Acta CriminoZogica 

iZgemeen PoZitiebZad, (Holland) 

American _BehavioraZ Scientist 

The American JournaZ Of Psychiatry 

AnnaZs Of InternationaZ CriminoZogy 

65 

25 

36 

57 

65 

The AnnaZs Of Tl_ American Academy Of PoZiticaZ 22 
And SociaZ Science 68 

Archivio PenaZe, (Italy) 

AustraZian Security JournaZ 

Banki~1J 

British JournaZ Of CriminoZogy 

BuZZetin Van Het Bestuur Der Strafrnrichtingen, 
(Belgium) 

CaZifornia State Bar JournaZ 

Case Reports In CZinicaZ PsychoZogy 

CriminaZ Law Review 

CriminoZogy 

Drug. Enforcement 

Economist 

FBI Law El1forcernent Bu Z Zetin 

31 

28 
31 
70 

21 

27 
45 
65 

30 

71 

45 

18 
64 

24 
39 

-48 
62 

22 
35 
43 
48 
55 
57 
59 
67 
72 
79 



T 

e 

• 

• 

• • 

• 

• 

e. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

107. 

Fortune 

Harper'~ Magazine 

International Criminal Police Review 

Iowa Law Review 

Journal Of Criminal Justice 

Journal Of C~iminal Psychopathology 

The Journal Of Legal Studies 

Journal Of Police Science And Administration 

Jugendschutz, (FRG) 

Kl>iminalis tik, . (FRG) 

Law And Order 

Maryland Law Review 

Mississippi Law Journal 

Monatsschrij't Fuer Kriminologie Umd 
Strafrechtsreform, (FRG) 

Neue Po lizei, (FRG) 

New Society 

Operations Research 

Pacific Sociological Review 

Perspective On Aging 

Police Chief 

24 

35 

49 
56 

19 

60 
70 

53 

60 
67-

55 

22 

42 
56 
76 
83 
85 
86 

67 

80 

72 

60 

69 
81 

.j 
d 

59 1 , 
73 I 
24 

73 

43 

. 18 
-22 
23 
59 
65 

1 
\ , 

1 , 



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

e·, 

• 

• 

• 

• 

108. 

Police Journal. 

Police Review 

Police Yearbook 

Policia Espanola 

Prosecutor 

Revis ta De Po licia Tecnica, (Peru) 

Revue De Droit Penal Et De Criminologie, 
(Belgium) 

Revue De La Police Franaaise 

Revue International.e De Criminologie Et De 
Police Technique 

Security Gazette 

Security Management 

Secu.rity rlorld 

Social Forces 

Social Problems 

Social rlork 

Special Crime Attack Team (SCAT) - Annual 
Report~ January-December~ 1974 

Systems~ Technology~ And Science For Law 
Enforcement And Security 

Target 

Tijdschrift Voor De Politie, (Holland) 

Training Key 

Victimology 

21 
32 
43 

63 

41 

67 

46 

49 

68 
71 
82 

21 

23 
53 

25 
26 
31 
57 
78 
79 

18 
59 

33 
38 
57 
58 

43 

-37 

78 

25 

46 

85 

81 

51 

65 



• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

e. 

• 

e 

• 

e 

109. 

VOpl'osy BOl"by S Pl'estupnost'ju, (Russia) 

West Vil'ginia Law Review 

. •• t 

.. 

86 

33 



• 

• 

• 

.. 
e, 

-. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Newspapers 

Adver·t;iser 

Age 

Australian 

Brisbane Courier Mail 

Herald 

Mercury 

Sun News Pictorial 

Sydney Morning Herald 

rlest Australian 

-------------------'-,,' ---

110. 

37 

22 

21 

48 

20 
40 

21 

40 
62 
63 

19 

30 



• 

• 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

• 

111. 

Audio-visual 

PatroZ Procedures 1 - VioZent Crimes 

Robbery In Progress 

16 

17 

I 

'I 





I 
I, 

'\ 

I 




